
Page 1 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Calne Area Board 

Place: Calne Hub & Library, The Strand, Calne, SN11 0RD 

Date: Tuesday 10 March 2020 

Time: 6.30 pm 

 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunity from 6:30pm.  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Craig Player 
craig.player@wiltshire.gov.uk, direct line 01225 713191 or email 
craig.player@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Christine Crisp, Calne Rural (Chairman) 
Cllr Alan Hill, Calne South and Cherhill (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Ian Thorn, Calne Central 
Cllr Tom Rounds, Calne North 
Cllr Tony Trotman, Calne Chilvester and Abberd 
 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

[...]
oduce the Councillors and Officers present. 

 

2   Apologies for Absence   

 To receive any apologies or substitutions for the meeting.  

3   Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 21 January 2020.  

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

5   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 7 - 18) 6.40 pm 

 The Chairman will provide information about:   
 

 Families and Children Transformation (FACT) Programme 

 Community Governance Review Consultation  

 Changes to Kerbside Recycling Collection  

 Coronavirus: Update and Information  

 A summary of the government’s £220m “better deal for bus 
users” and consultation information 

 

6   Partner Updates (Pages 19 - 42) 6.45 pm 

 To receive an update from our partners.  

7   Families and Children's Transformation (FACT) Programme  7.00 pm 

 To receive a presentation from Adele Owens, System Thinking 
Practitioner at Wiltshire Council, on the FACT programme’s work 
and learning in the Calne community area.  

 

8   Our Community Matters (Pages 43 - 50) 7.30 pm 

 To receive updates and consider recommendations arising from the 
following local JSA priorities/working groups: 
  

 Older People/Carer’s Champion – Diane Gooch 

 Calne Health and Wellbeing Group – Alison Ingham 

 Air Quality Working Group – Cllr Hill 

 Calne Our Place – Naomi Beale (Chairman) 

 Calne Community Safety Forum – Glenis Ansell (Chairman) 

 



Page 4 

 

 Calne S106 Working Group – Cllr Trotman 

 Calne Community Area Transport Group – Cllr Crisp 

9   Area Board Funding (Pages 51 - 66) 7.45 pm 

 To consider two applications to the Community Area Grants 
Scheme, as follows: 
 

 Waste Not Want Not, seeking £798.75 for new IT equipment 
 YMCA Humpty Dumpty Nursery, seeking £3,500 towards 

their Early Years Garden Project 

 Calne in Tune - Music Arts and Media Project, seeking 
£4,938 towards equipment costs 

 Cherhill Parish Council, seeking £500 for a Yatesbury Village 
notice board  

 
To consider four applications to the Youth Grants Scheme, as 
follows:  
 

 Calne Town Council, seeking £806.40 towards joint CMAS 
commissioning for a pilot youth club 

 Calne Pocket Park and Community garden, seeking £2,725 
for the Calne Pocket Park Youth Performance Skills Project  

 A Place 4 Us, seeking £5000 for the Calne Disability Youth 
Club 

 
To note the award of £319 from the Youth Grants Scheme to Calne 
Community Area Fairtrade Group towards promotion and prizes for 
a youth competition as part of Fairtrade Fortnight 2020 under 
delegated authority. 
  
To consider a recommendation to ringfence £4,000 of Health & 
Wellbeing funding for the continuation of the Share Pot Scheme. 

 

10   Urgent items   

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

11   Close  8.00 pm 

 The next meeting of Calne Area Board will be on Tuesday, 23 June 
2020 at Calne Hub & Library, The Strand, Calne, SN11 0RD. 

 

 



Page 1 of 6 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Calne Area Board 

Place: Calne Hub & Library, The Strand, Calne, SN11 0RD 

Date:  21 January 2020 

Start Time: 6.30 pm 

Finish Time: 8.45 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Craig Player craig.player@wiltshire.gov.uk,Tel: 01225 713191 or (e-mail) 
craig.player@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
 
Cllr Christine Crisp (Chairman), Cllr Alan Hill (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Ian Thorn, 
Cllr Tom Rounds and Cllr Tony Trotman 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
 
Mike Stuart (Health & Wellbeing Manager), Alexa Davies (Community Engagement 
Manager), Craig Player (Democratic Services Officer), Martin Litherland (Head of 
Service Waste Management) and Paula Smith (Community Campus & Hub Support 
Officer) 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
 
Calne Town Council – Howard Marshall 
Bremhill Parish Council – Isobel McCord 
Calne Without Parish Council – Ed Jones  
Cherhill Parish Council – David Evans 
Compton Bassett Council – Jane Marshall  

 
Partners 
 
Wiltshire Police – PC Steve Carroll and Inspector James Brain 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue – Darren Nixon  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 6 
 
 

 
Total in attendance: 30 
 

Page 2



Page 3 of 6 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to Calne Area Board and introduced the 
Councillors and Officers present. 

2   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies were received from Katy Brown, Alison Ingham and Mel Wilkins.  

3   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2019 were approved and 
signed as a correct record. 

4   Declarations of Interest 

 Cllr Ian Thorn declared an interest in item no. 11 (Trustee of Wiltshire Music 
Centre). He declared he would not participate in the debate or vote on 
Wiltshire’s Music Centre’s application. 

5   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew attention to the written announcements included in the 
agenda pack: 
 

 Wiltshire Family and Community Learning 

 Flood Resilience in Your Local Area 

 Wiltshire Green Pledge 

 Warm and Safe Wiltshire 

 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 

 Motiv8 Children and Young People’s Service 

 Hilmarton Rural Housing Needs Survey 

6   Partner Updates 

 1. Wiltshire Police – the written update is attached to these minutes and the 
following points were noted: 
 

 James Brain was introduced as the Calne community area’s new 
Inspector, taking over from Mark Luffman who would be covering the 
Wootton Bassett community area.  

 It was explained that community policing was seen as a priority and 
that in bringing in another Inspector residents can expect a better 
local service and level of accountability.  

 The Community Policing Model had been changed. Steve Carroll 

Page 3



Page 4 of 6 
 
 

would become the Calne community area’s Community Policing 
Officer and would be supported by PCSOs and a Neighbourhood 
Sergeant. 

 Police officers were now working in Calne Leisure Centre on an ad 
hoc basis. They would continue to start and finish their duties in 
Chippenham. 

 The team had successfully carried out several closure orders in the 
Calne area. Those vulnerable targets of dangerous drug networks 
were now working with relevant partners to receive the assistance 
they required.  

 While the force does make arrests off the back of defective cars, it 
was noted that there was plenty of work going on behind the scenes 
and arrests were not by chance.  

 
3. Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – the written update and 
following point was noted: 
 

 The relocation of the Fire Station to the relief road had not moved 
forward and at this moment in time there were no concrete plans to 
make this happen.  

 
4. NHS Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group – the written update was noted. 
 
5. Healthwatch – the written update was noted. 
 
6. Bremhill Parish Council – the following point was noted:  
 

 Concerns had been raised to the relevant officers regarding the 
impact of the Housing Infrastructure Bid on the parish and 
Neighbourhood Plan.  

 Speed indicator devices were to be installed across the parish to 
combat speeding offences.  

 
7. Calne Without Parish Council – the following points were noted:  
 

 There was a vacancy for a councillor position and an election would 
take place imminently.  

 That consultation was underway regarding the Community 
Governance Review and residents were encouraged to get involved in 
the process.  

 
8. Compton Basset Parish Council – the following points were noted:  
 

 The Parish Council had undertaken a speeding survey and were now 
looking at what steps they could take to combat speeding offences.  

 The Neighbourhood Plan review was underway and appropriate actions 
would be taken when necessary.  

 

Page 4



Page 5 of 6 
 
 

9. Calne Town Council – the following point was noted: 
 

 Residents were encouraged to ensure their views are heard ahead of the 
Northern Area Planning Committee which will consider the second 
Churchill Retirement Living planning application and the Planning Appeal 
Hearing for the first application. 

7   Police and Crime Commissioner's Precept Consultation Update 

 Jerry Herbert, Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner, gave an update on the 
Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner’s proposals for the precept for the 
forthcoming year. You can have your say via an online survey by following this 
link: www.wiltshire-pcc.gov.uk 
 
Matters highlighted in the course of the update and discussion included: the role 
of the PCC; what had been delivered this year; what the PCC was proposing; 
why the increase is needed; the focus on community policing and police visibility 
in local areas. 

8   Community Presentations 

 Mike Stuart gave an update on the Calne Leisure Centre refurbishment.  
 
Matters highlighted in the course of the update and discussion included: 
background to the project; what will be achieved by the project; what the leisure 
centre will look like; build progress; upgraded fitness suite equipment and the 
current membership offer. 

9   Changes to Kerbside Collection 

 Martin Litherland, Head of Service for Waste Management at Wiltshire Council, 
gave a presentation on the changes to waste and recycling collections planned 
to take place in February 2020. 
 
Matters highlighted in the course of the update and discussion included: what 
will change; why the changes are being implemented; what else you can 
recycle; how the council can help spread this message in your local community; 
the End Destination Charter; government plans to reduce, reuse and recycle; 
how to dispose of food waste and future plans for food waste collection. 

10   Our Community Matters 

 Councillors then provided an update on community issues and progress on 
Calne Area Board working groups as follows: 
 
Older People/Carer’s Champion – Diane Gooch 
 
It was noted that: 
 

Page 5

http://www.wiltshire-pcc.gov.uk/


Page 6 of 6 
 
 

 A survey will be circulated imminently to residents over the age of 55 
to gather information on what services they would like to see provided 
in the future.  

 An information pack is being developed giving information on 
activities and services that are available in Calne. 

 Older People/Carer’s Champions across Wiltshire have met with Cllr 
Alison Bucknell and Cllr Laura Mayes to discuss what they have done 
over the past year and what they plan to do going forward.  

 
Calne Community Area Transport Group – Cllr Crisp 
 
Resolved  
 
To adopt the recommendations of the Community Area Transport Group 
as outlined in the report. 

11   Area Board Funding 

 Consideration was given to the one application made to the Community Area 
Grants Scheme, two applications for Health & Wellbeing funding and two 
applications for Youth funding.  
 
Resolved  
 
1. To award Castle Fields Canal and River Park Association £3696.10 for 

the Castle Fields Pocket Park Upgrade 
2. To award The Anybody Can Cook Community Interest Company £1000 

for Share a Pot 
3. To award Wiltshire Music Centre £2500 for the Celebrating Age 

Wiltshire Creative Community Group in Calne 
4. To award Youth Adventure Trust £1511.27 for Vulnerable Young People 

from Calne Fulfilling their Potential 
5. To award Calne Clean Up Crew £500 for its Fragments of Identity 

Community Art Project 

12   Urgent items 

 Consideration was given to the an application for Health & Wellbeing funding.  
 
Resolved 
 
To award Calne Pocket Park £400 for a mobile farm for coffee mornings for 
senior citizens. 

13   Close 

 The next meeting of Calne Area Board will be on Tuesday, 10 March 2020 at 
Calne Hub & Library, The Strand, Calne, SN11 0RD. 

Page 6



Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: 
Families and Children’s Transformation (FACT) Programme 

Earliest Support workstream update 

Web 
contact: 

FACT@wiltshire.gov.uk  

 
 
The purpose of this announcement is to notify members of the area board 
about the work of the FACT programme, raise awareness of the Early Support 
initiatives stemming from this work and to encourage engagement at a local 
level. 
 
 
The Families and Children’s Transformation Programme is a joint programme with 
the local authority, clinical commissioning group and police; the services they 
commission, voluntary sector agencies, families, children and carers. The outcomes 
of the 6 workstreams are: 
 

 Community Safety for Young People   

 A Good Education for All 

 Best Start in Life 

 Integrated Multi Professional Early Support 

 Whole Life Pathway 

 Core Skills and Single Approach  

Over 27 individual projects sit within these workstreams to promote social mobility, 
build resilience and deliver more efficient and impactful services.  All of these 
workstreams compliment the council’s wider business plan objectives.  
 

As part of the work ongoing within the Integrated Multi Professional Early Support 

workstream, a project entitled Integrated Earliest Support in Communities (IESiC) 

began looking at ways in which the multiple contacts the police, health and social 

care were receiving and having to react to could be reduced. It was acknowledged 

that when families have limited knowledge of or access to the earliest forms of 

support in their communities their problems and concerns can easily escalate 

subsequently requiring frequent and costly intervention from statutory services.  

 

The IESiC work is aimed at supporting all members of the community, children, 

families and individuals, making it easier for them to find the right help at the right 

time for them. 

The goa
[...]
g at Calne as a pilot area initially the intention is to roll the 
work out across all community areas in Wiltshire.   
 
If anyone has an interest in supporting the mapping of community clubs, 
groups and services for their local area or collating who is already undertaking 
community connecting both formally and informally then please get in touch 
by contacting FACT@wiltshire.gov.uk. 
 
More information on the Families and Children’s Transformation programme can be 
found on our website http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/children-young-people-fact. 
 

Page 8

mailto:FACT@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/children-young-people-fact


Chairman’s Announcements

Subject: Community Governance Review - Consultation 

Web 
contact: CGR@wiltshire.gov.uk 

As detailed in Briefing Notes 19-032 and 20-01 circulated to Wiltshire 
Councillors and Town and Parish Councils, Wiltshire Council is currently 
undertaking a Community Governance Review. This is a process where the 
governance arrangements or boundaries of a parish may be altered by 
Wiltshire Council. This requires a vote by Full Council, with the process 
overseen and recommendations made by the Electoral Review Committee. 

Following a pre-consultation survey in January and February 2020 regarding 
proposals for governance and boundary changes received by the council, the 
Committee will be preparing draft recommendation on changes it believes 
should be made, if any.  

It will then undertake a public consultation on those draft recommendations 
from around late-April to the end of May – a briefing note and press 
releases will be circulated late to confirm dates. 

Any interested person or party may respond to the consultation, which will be 
available on the council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council-
democracy-cgr . Hard copies will also be made available. 

The areas under review, and so potentially to receive recommendations for 
changes to their arrangement, are as follows: 

Calne Without
[...]
now_




Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: A summary of the government’s £220m “better deal for bus users” and 
consultation information 

Web 
contact: 

buses@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

A summary of the governments £220m “better deal for bus 
users” and how to make suggestions for improved or 

enhanced bus services in Wiltshire 
 

The government has recognised the important role that buses play and has announced a 
£220m competitive funding pot available for local authorities to bid against.  This link provides 
the detail behind its “better deal for bus users” approach, which is summarised below, outlining 
Wiltshire Councils position for this exciting opportunity. 

 

National bus strategy 

 

The government has recognised that in investing in the bus, it requires a workable national 
bus strategy.  It is going to use this round of bidding to help shape that strategy and will 
further develop it throughout this year and next. 

 

Bus priority 

It is recognised that the bus plays a pivotal role in enhancing the economy, with bus users 
generating £64billion of economic output each year.  However, many local authorities do not 
always provide the bus with the priority it requires when designing road schemes. Therefore, 
all new road investments in England which receive central UK government funding, will be 
required to either support bus priority measures, or explain why doing so would not be 
necessary, or appropriate in that instance. All future funding bids will need to explicitly 
address this issue. 

As well as providing local authorities with funding to invest in bus priority measures, the 
government will refresh the department’s guidance to provide up to date, and relevant advice 
on prioritising those vehicles which can carry the most people. This will ensure local 
authorities have the information they need to improve the speed of bus journeys, and further 
support the case for bus priority measures. 

Fares and payment 

The government is act
[...]
s Causeway, East Tytherton, Calne. 

Unknown suspect(s) have gained entry to the building by smashing a window.  An untidy search has occurred, it is 

unknown if anything has been taken at this stage. 

 

 

 

 

Page 23



 

Proud to serve and protect our communities February/March 2020 

 
 

 
 

WILTSHIRE POLICE 

For Public Use 

For Public Use 

CPT Calne Area Briefing 
Calne Area Community Policing 
 

Page 6 

YOUR CPT – Calne Area

 

Inspector James Brain  

Sergeant Richard Marshall 

Sergeant Ho Tsang 

 

Neighbourhood PCs and PCSO’s   

PC Steve Carroll (Calne Town and Calne Rural) 

PCSO Cook (Calne Town) 

PCSO Sheppard  (Calne Rural) 

PCSO Osbourne  (Calne Rural) 

 

 

 Info on who are the local policing team and geographical area they cover 

 

 Any upcoming surgeries or meetings planned 

 

You can find out more about Chippenham Area CPT, including news stories and 

contacts for local officers, on our website: 

https://www.wiltshire.police.uk/article/5421/Local-Officers-for-Chippenham-Area-CPT  

 

Page 24

https://www.wiltshire.police.uk/article/5421/Local-Officers-for-Chippenham-Area-CPT


 

Proud to serve and protect our communities February/March 2020 

 
 

 
 

WILTSHIRE POLICE 

For Public Use 

For Public Use 

CPT Calne Area Briefing 
Calne Area Community Policing 
 

Page 7 

LOCAL PRIORITIES 

 

PRIORITIES FOR WILTSHIRE WEST CPT UPDATE 

Priority 1:  

Drug dealing in Calne 

Reports of drug dealing in the locality of Calne. 

Community policing teams patrolling the known areas of 

drug dealing and taking positive action, i.e. stop search 

and warrants. 

 

A vehicle was stopped in the locality and 

as a result of this three addresses, two in 

Calne were searched and over £20,000 

of crack was located and seized, also a 

large amount of cash was seized. 

 

Four people were arrested and addresses 

have been identified to work with the 

vulnerable persons involved. 

 

Priority 2:  

Community Speed Watch North
[...]
Input from Community Engagement Manager: 
This is a relatively small request for a contribution towards the cost of installing a noticeboard in 
Yatesbury. 
 
The total cost of the project is £850. 
 
The application does not confirm who is providing the balance of funding required. 
It may be assumed that the remaining £350 will be allocated by the Parish Council. 
 
However, the Community Area Grant criteria states that Town and Parish Councils must 
demonstrate match funding for any application that is submitted, as they are able to raise funds 
through their precept/local taxation. 
 
Members may wish to ask the Cherhill Parish Council rep to clarify the contribution that is being 
allocated before making a decision. 
  
 This application could be linked to the Calne Community Area Priority relating to Social isolation 
and loneliness. 
 

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application. 

 

No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report 
 
Report Author: 
Jane Vaughan 
Community Engagement Manager 
01249 706447 
Jane.Vaughan@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
 
 
  
 

Page 55

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3646
mailto:Jane.Vaughan@wiltshire.gov.uk




1 

 

 

Report to Calne 

Date of Meeting 10/03/2020 

Title of Report Community Youth Grants 

1. Purpose of the report: 
To ask Councillors to consider the following applications seeking funding from the 
Calne Area Board.  

Application 
Grant 
Amount 

 

Applicant: Calne Community Area Fairtrade 
Group 
Project Title: Fairtrade Fortnight 2020 Calne 
Library Event 

£319.00 

Approved 
under 
delegated 
authority 

Applicant: Calne Town Council 
Project Title: Calne Youth Club pilot - joint 
Initiative 

£806.40  

Applicant: Calne Pocket Park and 
Community Garden 
Project Title: Calne Pocket Park Youth 
Performance Skills Project 

£2725.00  

Applicant: A Place 4 Us - Calne Diasability 
Youth Club 
Project Title: A Place 4 Us Calne Disa
[...]
iative 

Amount 
Requested 
from Area 
Board: 
£806.40 

 

This application meets grant criteria 2019/20. 
 
Project Summary: Calne Youth Club. Following a joint youth engagement 
activity last autumn carried out by CMAS a demand was identified for a 
Youth Club. Recommendation from the report was that that we start thinking 
about the setup of a youth club as there seems to be a lot of interest from 
young people getting involved in session planning and choosing what they 
would like to do. 

Applicant: Calne Pocket Park and 
Community Garden 
Project Title: Calne Pocket Park Youth 
Performance Skills Project 

Amount 
Requested 
from Area 
Board: 
£2725.00 

 

This application meets grant criteria 2019/20. 
 
Project Summary: A series of weekly workshops for young people 
following the MayJune school exam period each workshop concentrating on 
a specific performance skill. To be followed by an intensive week of 

Page 58



3 

 

preparation for performances in Calne Pocket Park drawing on the skills 
acquired during the workshops.  

Applicant: A Place 4 Us - Calne Disability 
Youth Club 
Project Title: A Place 4 Us Calne Disability 
Youth Club 

Amount 
Requested 
from Area 
Board: 
£5000.00 

 

This application meets grant criteria 2019/20. 
 
Project Summary: A Place 4 Us is a youth club for young people with 
Special Educational Needs and Disabilities SEND aged 13-25 based in 
Calne. We want to continue to offer young people of Calne the opportunity 
to attend this club and the extraordinary holistic benefits it provides. The 
club is currently able to welcome 15 young people and has a waiting list. A 
Place 4 Us runs for 2 hours once a week during half term only. The club is 
delivered by an experienced team of youth workers from Barnardos who 
provide a safe supported and young person centred youth club. The young 
people accessing the club are very mixed some are lively others are quiet 
we have wheelchair users and there are a few who have higher level 
support needs. Through regular attendance friendships have been made 
something a lot of the young people attending have not had the chance to 
do before. The promotion and development of social skills only form part of 
many things on offer at the clubs. The club increases young peoples 
physical and mental well being and delivers a programme of life skills. 
Regular participation reduces young peoples feeling of social isolation and 
creates a sense of belonging by actively being involved and seen in the 
community. 

Report Author: 
Ollie Phipps – Community Engagement Manager – Youth Lead Calne 
Ollie.phipps@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

Page 59





Share a Pot 
 
Recommendation: to ringfence £4,000 of Health & Wellbeing funding for the 
continuation of the Share Pot Scheme 
 
 
“We are only at week 6 of our Healthier Communities Seated Sport sessions at Colemans 
Farm and it will be week 3 of Share a Pot’s inclusion as partners on this project. The two 
concepts are managed separately with Healthier Communities long-term venture in Calne 
focused on the inclusion of adults and their involvement in sport and physical activity. Any 
Body Can Cook who have been granted funding from Calne’s area-board to join us have 
bolted-on to our existing standalone session, with their take on an idea which was developed 
originally in Singapore called ‘Share a Pot’.  
 
Each Friday starts with Any Body Can Cook who help participants prepare vegetables, 
demonstrating and explaining safe cooking techniques and general healthy eating principles. 
After 30 minutes, once all the ingredients are prepared, two of our coaches employed 
through Innov8; Josh and Lauren; take our Healthier Communities Seated Sports session for 
1 hour while the soup is cooking. Our seated sport sessions vary each week but tend to 
involve target based sports such as Boccia, New Age Curling and more competitive games 
such as seated Hockey, Table Tennis and Volleyball. The Healthier Communities element is 
t

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 5 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Calne Area Board 

Place: Calne Hub & Library, The Strand, Calne, SN11 0RD 

Date:  10 March 2020 

Start Time: 6.30 pm 

Finish Time: 8.15 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Craig Player craig.player@wiltshire.gov.uk,Tel: 01225 713191 or (e-mail) 
craig.player@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
 
Cllr Christine Crisp (Chairman), Cllr Ian Thorn, Cllr Tom Rounds and 
Cllr Tony Trotman 

 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
 
Jane Vaughan, Craig Player, Adele Owens and Heather Lovelock 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
 
Cherhill Parish Council – David Evans  
Compton Bassett Parish Council – Julien Barber 
Bremhill Parish Council – Isabel McCord  
 
Partners 
 
Wiltshire Police – PC Steve Carrol 
 
Total in attendance: 28  
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 5 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

14   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to Calne Area Board and introduced the 
Councillors and Officers present. 

15   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies were received from Cllr Alan Hill, Ed Jones and Katie Brown.   

16   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2020 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 

17   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest.  

18   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew attention to the written announcements included in the 
agenda pack: 
 

 Families and Children Transformation (FACT) Programme 

 Community Governance Review Consultation 

 Changes to Kerbside Recycling Collection 

 Coronavirus: Update and Information  

 A summary of the government’s £220m “better deal for bus users” and 
consultation information 

19   Partner Updates 

 1. Wiltshire Police – the written update was presented and a verbal update 
was given by PC Steve Carroll, who was congratulated on his work 
locally on rehabilitation of offenders: 
 

 A vehicle was stopped in the locality and as a result two addresses 
in Calne were searched and over £20,000 of crack and a large 
amount of cash seized. 

 Four people were arrested, and addresses have been identified to 
work with the vulnerable persons involved. 

 
2. Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – the written update was 

noted. 
 

3. NHS Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group – the written update was 



Page 3 of 5 
 
 

noted. 
 

4. Healthwatch – the written update was noted. 
 

5. Bremhill Parish Council – the following points were noted: 
 

 Bremhill had been engaging with the Gigaclear team regarding 
broadband rollout in the area and other parishes were encouraged 
to do the same.  

 It had also been engaging with Bristol and Avon River Trust 
regarding the River Marden and were seeking advice on what 
needed to be done to improve it.  
 

6. Cherhill Parish Council – the following point was noted: 
 

 The precinct would rise this year and residents were encouraged 
to voice their opinion to the parish council.  

 
7. Compton Bassett Parish Council – the following point was noted: 

 

 The Neighbourhood Plan was under review and it sought to 
address issues such as traffic, verges and climate change. 

 
8. Calne Town Council – the following points were noted:  

 

 That a road safety campaign for the Lansdowne Park Estate had 
begun.  

 Residents were encouraged to use Calne’s bus services where 
possible.  

20   Families and Children's Transformation (FACT) Programme 

 Heather Lovelock and Adele Owens, from the System Thinking Team at 
Wiltshire Council, gave a presentation on the FACT programme’s work and 
learning in the Calne community area. 
 
Matters highlighted in the course of the update and discussion included: what 
the FACT programme is and its aims; the Integrated Earliest Support in 
Communities workstream; the multi-agency project undertaken so far; what it 
has learned from the families it had worked with; what actions were taken on this 
learning; why Calne was chosen to lead in the programme; the Calne Multi-
Agency Action Group; the work undertaken in Calne so far; reaching all areas 
within the Calne community area and engagement with Calne’s children and 
families. 
 
For more information attendees were encouraged to contact the programme via: 
Adele.Owens@wiltshire.gov.uk, Heather.Lovelock@wiltshire.gov.uk  or 
FACT@wiltshire.gov.uk. 

mailto:Adele.Owens@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:Heather.Lovelock@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:FACT@wiltshire.gov.uk


Page 4 of 5 
 
 

21   Our Community Matters 

 Councillors then provided an update on community issues and progress on 
Calne Area Board working groups as follows: 
 
Older People/Carer’s Champion – Diane Gooch 
 
It was noted that: 
 

 The Share a Pot scheme was up and running and continue to be a 
success.  

 The Opera would be coming back to Calne in May at the Town Hall.  

 Following the closure of Lloyds Bank in Calne, two sessions run by the 
company would take place on 28 April at Calne Library and Hub. These 
would teach residents how to use the online banking service.  

 A new brochure had been circulated on Rural Dementia Action Live and it 
looked to make a folder in the near future.  

 Calne had signed up to help the National Association of Local Councils’ 
work on dementia.  

 
Calne Health and Wellbeing Group – Alison Ingham 
 
It was noted that: 
 

 Residents were encouraged to follow the national guidance regarding 
Coronavirus, especially in regularly washing you hands and not attending 
surgeries if you feel unwell.  

22   Area Board Funding 

 Consideration was given to the four applications made to the Community Area 
Grants Scheme and three applications for Youth funding. 
 
The Area Board noted the award of £319 from the Youth Grants Scheme to 
Calne Community Area Fairtrade Group towards promotion and prizes for a 
youth competition as part of Fairtrade Fortnight 2020 under delegated authority. 
 
It also considered a recommendation to ringfence £4,000 of health & 
wellbeing funding for the continuation of the Share Pot Scheme. 
 
Cllr Trotman, Cllr Thorn and Cllr Rounds declared an interest in the Calne Town 
Council application for youth funding (all members of Calne Town Council). All 
declared they would participate in the debate and vote for each item with an 
open mind. 
 
Resolved 
 
1. To award Waste Not Want Not £798.75 for new IT equipment. 



Page 5 of 5 
 
 

2. To award YMCA Humpty Dumpty Nursery £3,500 towards their Early 
Years Garden Project. 

3. To award Calne in Tune - Music Arts and Media Project £4,938 towards 
equipment costs. 

4. To award Cherhill Parish Council £425 for the Yatesbury Village 
notice board. 

5. To award Calne Town Council £806.40 towards joint CMAS 
commissioning for a pilot youth club. 

6. To award Calne Pocket Park and Community garden £2,725 for the 
Calne Pocket Park Youth Performance Skills Project. 

7. To award A Place 4 Us, seeking £5000 for the Calne Disability Youth 
Club. 

8. To ringfence £4,000 of health and wellbeing funding for the 
continuation of the Share Pot Scheme. 

23   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items.  

24   Close 

 The next meeting of Calne Area Board will be on Tuesday, 23 June 2020 at 
Calne Hub & Library, The Strand, Calne, SN11 0RD. 


